06-04-2002 FORM PTO-1618 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE R SHEET (Rev. 11/99) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 6/99) TRADEMARK To the Honorable Commissioner: 102110052 .he attached original document(s) or copy(ies). 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): RINEHART GLOVE, LTD. ☐Individual(s) ☐ Association Name: RINEHART GLOVE, LLC General Partnership Street Address: 37055 Highway 550 South ☐ Corporation Other: Montrose, CO 81401 Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ☑ No Execution date: ___ March 17, 1995 □Individual(s) 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Association Merger ☐General Partnership ☐Change of Name ☐Security Agreement Limited Partnership ■Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment License Effective Date: January 1, 1995 □ Corporation ☐Other: **⊠**Other: Limited Liability Company 4. Nature of submission: Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization: Colorado 5:31.02 ⊠New If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# designation is attached: ☐Yes ☐ No ☐Correction of PTO error (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Reel #: Frame #: ☐Yes ☑ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐Corrective Document Reel #: _____ Frame #: ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 203295-0005 5. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registrations No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) _1,476,912 ☐ Yes
☐ No Additional numbers attached? 7. Total number of properties involved: Correspondent name and address: Total pages including cover sheet & attachments: __ MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 **SUITE 1700** CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611-4212 ⊠Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965 Larry L. Saret Direct telephone calls to: at telephone no. (312) 661-2100 or fax no. (312) 222-0818 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231 on (date) May 15, 2002 sale Robbi Shew Typed name: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 00000120 1476912 04/03/2002 TDIAZ1 To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true Statement and signature. copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized. May 10, 2002

Larry L. Saret Signature Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Name of Person Signing

Date

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT is made and entered into this \(\frac{1}{2}\) day of March, 1995 to be effective as of January 1, 1995, by and between Rinehart Glove, Ltd., a Colorado limited partnership ("Assignor") and Rinehart Glove, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Assignee").

- A. Assignor has converted its form of business structure from a limited partnership to a limited liability company. In order to do so, Assignor has caused Assignee to be formed. Effective as of January 1, 1995, Assignee acquired all of the partnership interests in Assignor. Upon such acquisition, Assignee became the sole owner of Assignor, and Assignor no longer consisted of two or more partners.
- B. Under applicable Colorado law, Assignor ceased to be a limited partnership and dissolved, and the assets and liabilities of Assignor were distributed to Assignee.
- C. The parties desire to enter into this Agreement to evidence the distribution to Assignee of Assignor's assets and liabilities and the assumption of such assets and liabilities by Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

- Assignment. Assignor hereby conveys, grants, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to all of its assets, including those assets listed on Schedule A hereto, and liabilities effective as of January 1, 1995.
- 2. Acceptance and Assumption. Effective as of January 1, 1995, Assignee hereby accepts the assignment to it of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of Assignor's assets and liabilities, assumes all of the liabilities and obligations of Assignor, and agrees to perform all of the covenants of Assignor, in the same manner, at the same time and on the same terms and conditions as if Assignee were the original obligor thereunder.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns: Governing Law.</u> This Assignment and Assumption Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment and Assumption Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment and Assumption Agreement as of the day and year first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

RINEHART GLOVE, LTD., a Colorado

limited partnership

Dixie L. Rinehart, General Partner

ASSIGNEE:

RINEHART GLOVE, LLC, a Colorado

limited liability company

Dixte L. Rinehart, Manager

e://ksf/rineham/docs/assumpt.agt

2

SCHEDULE " A "

- 1. FINGER PORTION FOR A GLOVE, US PATENT NO. 4,654,896 FLEXOR GLOVE PATENT.
 - a. MILITARY CONTRACTOR LICENSES FOR LIGHT DUTY WORK GLOVE STYLE FLEXOR, FOR DEFENSE PERSONNEL SUPPORT CENTER MILITARY GLOVE PROCUREMENTS. See per pair.
 - b. MILITARY CONTRACTOR LICENSES FOR INTERMEDIATE COLD/WET GLOVE STYLE FLEXOR FOR DEFENSE PERSONNEL SUPPORT CENTER MILITARY GLOVE PROCUREMENTS. \$ _____ per pair.
 - C. S.U.I. TRADING COMPANY LICENSE FOR FLEXOR GLOVE PATENT AND TRADEMARK FOR USE IN GORETEX LINED LEATHER GLOVE FOR SALE IN MILITARY POST EXCHANGES AND CATALOGS.

 per pair. MINIMUM \$ per year.
 - d. SWANY USA CORPORATION LICENSE FOR FLEXOR PATENT AND TRADEMARK FOR USE IN SKI GLOVES. 3% of NET SALES.
- 2. LIQUID HEAT TRANSFER GLOVE, US PATENT NO. 5,035,003
 - a. THE FAIRFIELD LINE, INC. MANUFACTURING LICENSE
 - b. SWANY USA CORPORATION MANUPACTURING LICENSE
 - C. GRANDOE CORPORATION MANUFACTURING LICENSE
 - d. S.U.I. TRADING COMPANY MANUFACTURING LICENSE
 - e. SALES OF LIQUID HEAT TRANSFER BLADDERS TO LICENSED MANUFACTURERS.
- 3. LINED GLOVE, US PATENT NO. 5,167,038, WATER PROOF INSERT FOR GLOVES.
 - a. ROYALTY SHARING AGREEMENT & LICENSE WITH ARTHUR D. LITTLE ENTERPRISES, INC. PENDING MANUFACTURING LICENSE WITH W.L. GORE, INC.
- 4. EVA TYVEC GLOVE, SALES
- 5. U.S. DESIGN PATENT, THE FOR SHOE DESIGN, TRADEMARKED "MOC-MOCS". SEETS DELIGING. CERTIFIED. .2005 TO US PAT NO. DES 354,844
- 6. INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL WORK GLOVES & WELDING GLOVES STYLE FLEXOR. SALES PENDING.
- 7. OTHER SPORTING GOODS GLOVES, GOLF, MOTORCYCLE, SNOWMOBILE, ETC. SALES PENDING.

PERFURMANUE GLUVES

Dixic Rinehart — 303/240-1900 FAX: 303/240-1890 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 3400, Montrose, Colorado 81402 Shipping Address: Fed+X & UPS: 37055 Hwy. 550 South, Montrose, Colorado 81401

COMPANY ASSETS: EQUIPMENT 3-21-95

- 1. SILVEREED EX36 TYPEWRITER
- 2. AEG OLYMPIA TYPEWRITER
- 3. MURATEC M4500 FAX MACHINE
- 4. AEG OLYMPIA C1310 COPY MACHINE
- 5. SEWING MACHINE NAKAJIMA DRU-180L-2

EQUIPMENT LOCATED AT 37055 HWY 550, MONTROSE, CO

"We invented the Apollo Spacesuit Gloves."
Flexor Glove Products & Liquid Heat Transfer Gloves

FORM PTO-1618 (Rev. 11/99) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 6/99)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

IIV WEIM WING OILE	
To the Honorable Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
RINEHART GLOVE, LTD. Individual(s) Association	Name: RINEHART GLOVE, LLC
☐General Partnership ☐Limited Partnership	Street Address: 37055 Highway 550 South
Corporation Other:	Montrose, CO 81401
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ☒ No Execution date: March 17, 1995	
	□Individual(s)
3. Nature of conveyance:	Association
☑Assignment	☐General Partnership
	t Limited Partnership
□License □Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmer Effective Date: January 1,	
Other:	◯Other: Limited Liability Company
4. Nature of submission:	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization: Colorado
⊠New	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	designation is attached:
Correction of PTO error	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Reel #: Frame #:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐Yes ☒ No
☐Corrective Document	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached:
Reel #: Frame #:	
5. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 203295-0005
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registrations No.(s) 1,476,912
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No	
6. Correspondent name and address:	7. Total number of properties involved:1
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLC	Total pages including cover sheet & attachments:
ATTORNEYS AT LAW	Total pages including cover sure
401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
SUITE 1700	
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611-4212 Dispot tolophone calls to: Larry L. Saret	⊠Enclosed #50-1965
Direct telephone calls to: Larry L. Saret at telephone no. (312) 661-2100 or fax no. (312) 222-0818	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited we United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage preparation envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231 on (date)	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Typed name: Robbi Shew DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
DO NOT USE THIS OF ACE	
8. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized. May 10, 2002	
Larry L. Saret	Date
Name of Person Signing	Signature Super sheet information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information Commissioner for Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, DC 20231

RECORDED: 05/31/2002

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002517 FRAME: 0154